

Equity Release Funding (No.3) plc

Report for the immediately preceding interest period

20-Jul-20

Loans

£

Outstanding Balance of Loans at Closing Date
Outstanding Balance of Loans @ start of this Quarter
Accrued Interest @ start of Calculation Period

404,047,000
488,076,748
366,417,007

Last Quarter

Since Inception

Redemptions

Principal Balance of Loans redeemed in the immediately preceding Calculation period

2,561,520

263,103,930

Principal Balance of Loans redeemed by cause:-

Death
Borrower enters Long Term Care
Voluntary Requirement
Move to Lower Value Property
Substitutions

1,847,572
418,007
230,011
-
-

112,760,581
33,912,534
29,078,251
7,085,472
272,374

Number of Loans redeemed in the immediately preceding Calculation period

68

6,116

Number of Loans redeemed by cause:-

Death
Borrower enters Long Term Care
Voluntary Requirement
Move to Lower Value Property
Substitutions

48
12
8
-
-

2,779
862
2,636
372
2

Redemption monies received

9,574,606

642,604,034

Outstanding Balance of Loans

Outstanding Accrued Interest
Outstanding Gross Balance
Outstanding number of loans
Equivalent Value Test the Calculation Period :-
S&P model the Calculation Period :-

358,043,878
487,142,000
3,068
NA
NA

Repayment Rate

5.85%

The "Repayments Rate" is the (annualised value of the ratio

expressed as a percentage) calculated by dividing:

(x) the aggregate of the initial outstanding balances of the Loans repaid up to the relevant Calculation Date by

(y) the aggregate of the initial outstanding balances of all Loans in the Portfolio on the Closing Date.

Substitutions

Substituted in this Quarter (CDS amount @ Closing Date)

0.00%

Substituted in the Quarter as a % of aggregate Outstanding Balance of the Loans @ Closing Date

0.97%

Substituted to date as a % of aggregate Outstanding Balance of the Loans @ Closing Date

Early Amortisation Test

Aggregate Loan Amount (in respect of all Outstanding Loans, the Outstanding Balance as at the Closing Date and in

respect of substitute Loans, the Outstanding Balance as at the Loan Entry date)

NA - Post Year 10 IPD

Weighted Averaged GIC Rate

NA - Post Year 10 IPD

Product Breakdown by Loan CDS

At Closing

At Calculation date for this report

ILCRP %

27.5%

31.7%

FCRP %

72.5%

68.3%

Weighted Average Age of Borrowers @ Closing Date

71

Weighted Average Age of borrowers - at Calculation date for this Quarterly report

65

Age of Borrowers:-

Single Female
Single Male
Joint Borrowers by Age of Younger

66
85
24

Properties Sold / repayments (case by case):-

Time to Sale (days where available - time from death/assessament to repayment)

Time from Possession to Sale (days)
Initial Valuation
Indexed Valuation (Initial Valuation + Halfax HPF)
Sale Price (where available)
Gross Mortgage Outstandings

Shortfall
Loan Outstandings as a % of Sale Price
Claim Submitted to No Negative Equity
Claim Paid
Claim CDS

Case 1	ERF3	Ariva UKER
Total	Original Loan	Additional Loan
457		
417		
96,460		
207,009		
40,012	40,012	-
130,868	130,868	-
81,696	81,696	-
287%		
NA		
NA		
NA		

Time to Sale (days where available - time from death/assessament to repayment)

Time from Possession to Sale (days)
Initial Valuation
Indexed Valuation (Initial Valuation + HPF)
Sale Price (where available)
Gross Mortgage Outstandings

Shortfall
Loan Outstandings as a % of Sale Price
Claim Submitted to No Negative Equity
Claim Paid
Claim CDS

Case 2	ERF3	Ariva UKER
Total	Original Loan	Additional Loan
277		
241		
130,000		
260,375		
195,164	195,164	-
221,512	221,512	-
36,308	36,308	-
110%		
NA		
NA		
NA		

Time to Sale (days where available - time from death/assessament to repayment)

Time from Possession to Sale (days)
Initial Valuation
Indexed Valuation (Initial Valuation + HPF)
Sale Price (where available)
Gross Mortgage Outstandings

Shortfall
Loan Outstandings as a % of Sale Price
Claim Submitted to No Negative Equity
Claim Paid
Claim CDS

Case 3	ERF3	Ariva UKER
Total	Original Loan	Additional Loan
269		
91		
130,000		
187,128		
62,202	62,202	-
133,116	133,116	-
50,913	50,913	-
167%		
NA		
NA		
NA		

Time to Sale (days where available - time from death/assessament to repayment)

Time from Possession to Sale (days)
Initial Valuation
Indexed Valuation (Initial Valuation + HPF)
Sale Price (where available)
Gross Mortgage Outstandings

Shortfall
Loan Outstandings as a % of Sale Price
Claim Submitted to No Negative Equity
Claim Paid
Claim CDS

Case 4	ERF3	Ariva UKER
Total	Original Loan	Additional Loan
1,961		
963		
88,000		
169,719		
66,299	66,299	-
143,663	143,663	-
87,364	87,364	-
269%		
NA		
NA		
NA		

Time to Sale (days where available - time from death/assessament to repayment)

Time from Possession to Sale (days)
Initial Valuation
Indexed Valuation (Initial Valuation + HPF)
Sale Price (where available)
Gross Mortgage Outstandings

Shortfall
Loan Outstandings as a % of Sale Price
Claim Submitted to No Negative Equity
Claim Paid
Claim CDS

Case 5	ERF3	Ariva UKER
Total	Original Loan	Additional Loan
359		
462		
135,000		
272,073		
105,763	105,763	-
274,246	274,246	-
108,485	108,485	-
269%		
NA		
NA		
NA		

For all Mortgages repaid to the Calculation Date (NNEG or repossession)

Weighted Average:

Sale Price as % of Indexed Valuation (Initial Valuation + Halfax HPF) (where available)

56.6%

Shortfall as % of Mortgage Outstandings

18.4%

For all Mortgages repaid to the Calculation Date (all redemptions other than voluntary)

Weighted Average:

Time to sale (Days)

276

Properties in possession (Total to Calculation date)

Repossession this Quarter
Properties sold (Total to Calculation date)
Number Carried Forward

42
1
36
1

Average Time from Possession to Sale

244

Possession cases average Shortfall at Sale (%)

20.3%

Insurance	
No Negative Equity Claims made total	-
Claims Paid	-
Claims O/S	-
Claims not settled in full by number	-
Claims not settled in full by amount of shortfall	-
Average Time from Claim to Payment	N/A

Local Search Claims made (number)	-
Claims Paid	-
Claims O/S	-
Claims not settled in full by number	-
Claims not settled in full by amount of shortfall	-
Average Time from Claim to Payment	N/A

Contingent Building Insurance claims made (number)	-
Claims Paid	-
Claims O/S	-
Claims not settled in full by number	-
Claims not settled in full by amount of shortfall	-
Average Time from Claim to Payment	N/A

Average Loan Outstanding	£133,122
Weighted Average LTV	88.8%
Weighted Average Interest (flat fee) LTV	46.1%
Weighted Average Interest Rate	4.89% + LPR
ECBP	7.66%
FCBP	7.66%

LTV Levels Breakdown (based on original valuation using P+1 at date of report)	
0 - 29.99%	552,233
30 - 34.99%	1,908,489
35 - 39.99%	4,169,713
40 - 44.99%	5,480,866
45 - 49.99%	9,228,958
50 - 54.99%	10,284,361
55 - 59.99%	14,771,864
60 - 64.99%	21,150,191
65 - 69.99%	31,548,080
70 - 74.99%	39,543,330
75 - 79.99%	42,476,164
80 - 84.99%	40,931,709
85 - 89.99%	40,741,051
90 - 94.99%	43,177,616
95 - 99.99%	32,833,728
100% +	147,646,628

LTV Levels Breakdown (based on Halifax HPI adjusted valuation @ Calculation date)	
0 - 30%	26,983,964
30 - 35%	50,289,954
35 - 40%	77,932,214
40 - 45%	86,231,595
45 - 50%	82,540,716
50 - 55%	59,236,915
55 - 60%	45,953,158
60 - 65%	29,989,890
65 - 70%	14,038,570
70 - 75%	7,327,023
75 - 80%	5,488,628
80 - 85%	1,981,546
85 - 90%	481,462
90 - 95%	236,394
95 - 100%	-
100% +	-

Depersonalised information on the post, as to each Calculation Date, may be obtained electronically by Homeholders from the Administrator upon delivery of a signed confidentiality undertaking (the form of which can be obtained from the Administrator).

Age Band Breakdown (based on youngest policyholder @ Calculation date)	
Under 70	
70-74	9,459,387
75-79	65,635,350
80-84	169,920,751
85-89	166,560,315
90-94	64,455,490
95-99	11,531,788
100+	1,179,839

LTV Levels Breakdown (Halifax HPI Adjusted) vs Age Band Breakdown @ Calculation Date								
	Under 70	70-74	75-79	80-84	85-89	90-94	95-99	100+%
0 - 29.99%		1,589,891	4,495,155	8,792,723	7,730,306	3,833,922	471,618	100,169
30 - 34.99%		1,308,280	22,788,111	14,303,957	8,103,091	3,475,777	287,638	
35 - 39.99%		5,686,857	2,229,449	46,923,780	11,124,890	3,464,847	792,210	
40 - 44.99%		580,004	15,656,540	43,725,295	22,703,982	3,181,957	396,767	
45 - 49.99%		137,037	11,051,912	11,044,111	25,277,048	7,014,019	671,050	
50 - 54.99%		155,418	2,401,338	21,863,957	25,039,099	8,492,460	1,264,614	
55 - 59.99%			1,042,339	16,028,754	11,294,039	12,894,257	2,322,751	
60 - 64.99%			500,106	1,230,135	10,378,378	7,138,696	1,720,513	
65 - 69.99%				1,223,888	7,306,094	3,546,094	1,757,243	
70 - 74.99%				250,992	876,728	5,030,330	332,294	230,719
75 - 79.99%					244,179	4,303,898		836,950
80 - 84.99%					168,501	1,320,734	489,321	
85 - 89.99%						201,858	258,604	
90 - 94.99%							236,394	
95 - 99.99%								
100% +								

Equity Release Funding (No.3) plc

Report for the immediately preceding interest period

20-Jul-20

Liquidity Facility Ledger

Initial Balance
Last Quarter Closing Outstanding
Available @ next Interest Payment Date
Amount to be drawn at next Interest Payment Date

Banque	Cashbank
£0	£0
£0	£0
£140,000,000	£40,000,000
£0	£0

Liquidity Reserve Fund Ledger

Initial Balance on Closing Date
Outstanding as at the date of this Quarterly Report
Accrued Interest to immediately succeeding interest payment date

Loss Mortgage Registration Reserve

Available Liquidity Reserve Fund
Amount to be drawn at next IPO
Closing Balance

£35,000,000
£150,000
£0
£150,000
£165
£165
£150,000

Deficiency Ledger

Opening Balance
Losses this Quarter
Closing Balance

£1,587,341
£365,027
£1,952,368

Optional Guarantee Ledger

Opening Balance on Closing Date
Claims Submitted as at the date of this Quarterly Report
Claims Paid as at date of this Quarterly Report
Claims Not recovered from NLSAP this calculation period
Total Claims not recovered from NLSAP as at date of this Quarterly Report

£0
£0
£0
£0
£0

Surplus after payment of all payments set out paragraphs (a) to (k) of the Pre-Enforcement
Priority of Payments (Excess Available Receipts)

£20,591,531

Replenishment Amount as recorded in Replenishment Ledger

Years 2003 to 2020

£28,400,000

The greater of :-

10% of Principal Amount O/S of Class A Notes @ IPO (net of redemptions @ Interest Payment Date)
and
the amount (if any) necessary to maintain the Required Ratio of
(a) the sum of the Aggregate Portfolio Amount and Adjusted Cash, and
(b) the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Notes (net of redemptions @ Interest Payment Date).

Years 2020 onwards

N/A

The greater of :-

10% of Principal Amount O/S of Class A Notes @ IPO (net of redemptions @ Interest Payment Date),
aggregates of all scheduled payments of interest and principal on the Notes, which are
payable on the 4 immediately succeeding IPOs, and
the amount (if any) necessary to maintain the Required Ratio of
(a) the sum of the Aggregate Portfolio Amount and Adjusted Cash, and
(b) the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Notes (net of redemptions @ Interest Payment Date).

Voluntary Repayment Rate (Replenishment Amount)

1.75%

Annualised value of the rate expressed as a percentage calculated by dividing :-

(x) the aggregate of the Outstanding Balance as at the Closing Date of all Loans prepaid up to the relevant Calculation Date by
(y) the aggregate Outstanding Balance of all Loans on the Closing Date.

Class B Notes Payment Test

Asset / Liability Ratio @ next IPO
Class B Notes Required Ratio @ next IPO

1.09
1.11

Pass / Fail

Pass

Subordinated Loan Ledger

Opening Balance on Closing Date
Opening Balance as start of Quarter
Payments this Quarter
Interest Accrued this Quarter
Closing Balance

£14,000,000
£28,819,000
£0
£159,930
£29,078,930

Indexation Ledger (April and Oct only)

Class A3 New Interest Amount / principal due on next IPO (prior to adjustment)
Linked Index Factor to be applied on next IPO
Class A3 New Interest Amount / principal post adjustment due on next IPO

£0
0.00
£0

Deferred Consideration released to Originator

Deferred Consideration paid to Originator prior to the date of this Quarterly Report date
Deferred Consideration paid to Originator during the Quarter
Total Deferred Consideration paid to Originator

£0
£0
£0

Equity Release Funding (No.3) plc

Name of Issuer

Equity Release Funding (No.3) plc

Date of Issue

27-Jun-2003

Moody's Current Rating

A1

A2

A3

B

S&P Current Rating

N/A

A

A

Aaa

Initial Note Balance

60,000,000.00	310,000,000.00	50,000,000.00	42,000,000.00
---------------	----------------	---------------	---------------

Note Principal @ start of period

-	310,000,000.00	20,000,000.00	42,000,000.00
---	----------------	---------------	---------------

Note Redemptions @ IPO

-	1,340,000.00	-	-
---	--------------	---	---

Outstanding Note Principal

-	308,660,000.00	-	42,000,000.00
---	----------------	---	---------------

Note Interest Margins

LIBOR + 0.52%	Fixed Rate (5.05%)	Fixed Rate (2.45%)	LIBOR + 1.4%
---------------	--------------------	--------------------	--------------

Step Up Dates

N/A	N/A	N/A	IPO Apr 2010
-----	-----	-----	--------------

Step Up Rate

N/A	N/A	N/A	LIBOR + 3.5%
-----	-----	-----	--------------

Interest Payment Cycle

N/A	Quarterly	Semi Annually	Quarterly
-----	-----------	---------------	-----------

Interest Payment Date

N/A	26th Jan, Apr, Jul & Oct or Next Business Day	26th Apr & Oct or Next Business Day	26th Jan, Apr, Jul & Oct or Next Business Day
-----	---	-------------------------------------	---

Next Interest Payment Date

N/A	26-Oct-2020	26-Oct-2020	26-Oct-2020
-----	-------------	-------------	-------------

Pool Factor

-

Interest Amount paid this quarter

-	5,950,048	-	-
---	-----------	---	---

Deferred Amount at start of quarter

12,267,367

Interest Amount deferred / paid this quarter *

433,967

Interest on Deferred amount this quarter

125,367

Deferred Amount at end of quarter

12,866,244

B note swap deferred payments

1,522,026

Bought Forward balance

425,212

Net coupon deferred

4,038

Interest

2,965,365

Amount paid

Carried forward balance

Present value of Swap Scheduled Fixed Payments

-

Bought Forward balance

-

Paid this quarter

-

Carried forward balance

-
